0 –1,629 0 –1,629 0 –1,629

  0 0 43 43 0 43

  30,824 0 0 30,824 1 30,825

  30,824 –1,629 43 29,238 1 29,239

365 0 –365 0 0 0

  0 0 0 –24,420 0 –24,420

  1,604,702 24,688 –1,052 3,363,227 115 3,363,342

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 30

APPENDIX

Change in presentation

As at 31.12.2022, CA Immo Group reported a fixed-term deposit of €75 M with an original term of 6 months that can be terminated at any time

under the item “cash and cash equivalents”. Due to possible prepayment penalties in the event of early termination, this investment did not meet

the requirements for reporting under cash and cash equivalents. For this reason, the disclosure of this investment in both the consolidated bal-

ance sheet and the consolidated cash flow statement has been corrected in accordance with IAS 8.42 and accordingly is no longer shown as part

of the cash and cash equivalents, but in the item fixed cash deposits. The effects on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31.12.2022 and on the

consolidated cash flow statement 1-12/2022 are presented below.

€ K 31.12.2022 Correction 31.12.2022

  as reported  restated

ASSETS

Long-term assets 5,838,615 0 5,838,615

Fixed cash deposits 0 75,000 75,000

Cash and cash equivalents 823,805 –75,000 748,805

Short-term assets 1,331,953 0 1,331,953

Total assets 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 3,358,523 0 3,358,523

Long-term liabilities 3,231,614 0 3,231,614

Short-term liabilities 580,431 0 580,431

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

€ K 1-12/ 2022 Correction 1-12/ 2022

  as reported  restated

Operating activities

Cash flow from operations 150,179 0 150,179

Cash flow from operating activities 146,680 0 146,680

Investments in fixed cash deposits   –75,000 –75,000

Cash flow from investing activities 213,242 –75,000 138,242

Cash flow from financing activities –165,216 0 –165,216

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 194,706 –75,000 119,706

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 31.12. 824,071 –75,000 749,071

Expected credit losses cash and cash equivalents –266 0 –266

Cash and cash equivalents 31.12. (balance sheet) 823,805 –75,000 748,805

Discontinued operation
On 22.11.2022, CA Immo Group signed and closed the sale of the Romanian portfolio. The Romanian portfolio represented a geographical area

of operations and thus, Romania is shown as a discontinued operation according to IFRS 5 in 2022. On the consolidated income statement, the

net income (after tax) from the Romanian portfolio is presented as a separate line in the prior year period 2022. On the consolidated balance

sheet all of the assets and liabilities attributable to the Romanian portfolio are not included as at 31.12.2022 anymore.

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 31

In the consolidated income statement of CA Immo Group the transactions between discontinued and continuing operations were eliminated.

The consolidation of income and expenses was thus still carried out for the reported periods.

The 2022 comparative amounts of the consolidated income statement were correspondingly restated:

€ K 1st Quarter 2022 Adjustment 1st Quarter 2022

  as reported   restated

Rental income 62,208 –8,901 53,307

Operating costs charged to tenants 14,396 –2,005 12,391

Operating expenses –16,821 2,158 –14,663

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –11,199 3,080 –8,119

Net rental income 48,584 –5,669 42,915

Indirect expenses –11,267 362 –10,905

EBITDA 46,543 –5,306 41,237

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –2,875 20 –2,855

Revaluation gain 103,909 –187 103,722

Revaluation loss –5,618 1,317 –4,301

Result from revaluation 98,291 1,130 99,421

Result of operations (EBIT) 161,007 –4,155 156,852

Finance costs –10,423 2 –10,421

Foreign currency gains/losses –85 47 –38

Financial result 19,763 49 19,812

Net result before taxes (EBT) 180,770 –4,107 176,663

Current income tax  –14,259 269 –13,990

Deferred taxes –29,569 565 –29,004

Income tax expense –43,828 835 –42,993

Consolidated net income from continuing operations 136,942 –3,272 133,670

Consolidated net income from discontinued operation 0 3,272 3,272

Consolidated net income 136,942 0 136,942

Earnings per share in € (basic = diluted) €1.36 €0.00 €1.36

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from continuing operations €1.36  (€0.03) €1.33

Basic = diluted earnings per share in € from discontinued operation €0.00  €0.03 €0.03

For a better presentation, CA Immo Group started showing as at 31.12.2022 the “Change in restricted cash for loans” separately in cashflow

from financing activities (until then in the “repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives”). This led to a restatement of the comparative infor-

mation of the 1st Quarter 2022.

 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 32

The 2022 comparative amounts of the consolidated statement of cash flow were correspondingly restated:

€ K 1st Quarter 2022 Adjustment 1st Quarter 2022

  as reported   restated

Operating activities

Net result before taxes from continuing operations 180,770 –4,107 176,663

Net result before taxes from discontinued operation 0 4,107 4,107

Cash flow from operations 44,698 0 44,698

Cash flow from operating activities 47,882 0 47,882

Cash flow from investing activities –72,919 0 –72,919

Change restricted cash for loans 0 42 42

Repayment of loans incl. interest rate derivatives –5,738 –42 –5,780

Cash flow from financing activities –43,785 0 –43,785

Net change in cash and cash equivalents –68,822 0 –68,822

CA Immo Group eliminated transactions and cash flows between continuing and discontinued operations on the consolidated statement of

cash flow. The cash flows from the discontinued operation can be summarized as follows:

€ K 1st Quarter 2023 1st Quarter 2022

Cash flow from operating activities 0 5,327

Cash flow from investing activities –30 –644

Cash flow from financing activities 0 –60

Net - Cash flow from discontinued operation –30 4,623

 CONTACT/DISCLAIMER/IMPRINT

 33

IMPRINT

CONTACT  GENERAL INFORMATION
ON CA IMMO SHARE

CA Immobilien Anlagen AG